


- BUNN.
~ Series 14000
Service Manual

CONTENTS

I / INTRODUCTION

SCOPE OF MANUAL

PURPOSE OF TYING MACHINE
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

TABLE OF LEADING PARTICULARS
PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION

Single Wrap Models 14108 and 14114
Double Wrap One-Way Models 14208,
14214, and 14220 and Triple Wrap
One-Way Models 14408, 14414, and

14420
Pouble Wrap Cross-Tie Model 14308
Triple Wrap Cross-Tie Model 14508

"Il / INSTALLATION

UNPACKING TYING MACHINE MODELS 14108,
14208, 14308, 14408, and 14508

UNPACKING TYING MACHINE MODELS 14108,
14214. 14220, 14414, and 14220

POWER REQUIREMENTS

ASSEMBLY

Twine Arm Guard
Electric Motor Assembly
4-Prong Plug

PLACEMENT OF TYING MACHINE

Functional Checkout of Tying Machine

I / OPERATION

USE OF TWINE OR TAPE
TWINE COMNE PILOT ASSEMBLY AND TWINE
CONTAINER SHIELD
POLY TAPE ADAPTERS
THREADING
LIMITATIONS ON SIZES OF BUNDLES AND
PACKAGES
Models 14108, 14208, 14114, 14414,
14220, and 14420
Models 14308 and 14508

IV / PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY
TOOLS REQUIRED
TABLE OF MAINTENANCE TOOLS
PREVEMNTIVE MAINTENANCE FROGRAM AND
SCHEDULES

[ T

10
10
10

14

15

18

18
18
18

19

TABLE OF PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
CHECKS AMND SERVICES

TABLE OF CLEANING AND LUBRICATION
REQUIREMENTS

V / TROUBLE SHOOTING

TABLE OF TROUBLE SHOOTING INFOR=
MATION

Vi / CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE
TYING MACHINE ADJUSTMENTS

Twine or Tape Running Tension

Stringholder Button Pressure

Knotter Release

V-Belt Tension

Chain Tension

Stripper Shearing Action

Micro Switch Motor Timing Cams
Models 14108, 14208, 14408, 14114,
14214, 14414, 14220, and 14420

Micro Switch Motor Timing Cams
Models 14308 and 14508

TYING MACHINE ALIGNMENTS
Stripper Point and Knotter Alignment
Kuotter Timing :
DEFECTIVE PARTS REPLACEMENT

Knife

Knotter Body Assembly

Knotter Flat Springs

Motor Timing Cam (or Cams)

Switch Heater

Power Switch

Relay Assembly

Electric Motor Assembly

V-Belt

Vii // PARTS LIST
BASE PARTS AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM IN-
STALLATION
DRIVE ASSEMBLY
TWINE ARM AND DRAWBACK LEVER ASSEMBLY
MAIN TABLE ASSEMBLY
KNOTTER HEAD 'ASSEMBLY
STRINGHOLDER ASSEMBLY
TWINE ARM GUARD

19

20

22

22

24

24
24
25
25
25
26
26

26

26
26
26
28
2B
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
30
30

31

31
32
33
34
35
36
37



10.
Il.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.
22.
Z3.
24.

31

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

DBunn Model 14000 Series Tying Machine
Tying Capabilities
Major Components of Tying Machine

Basic Types of Different Wraps Between
Models

Twine Arm Guard Installation

110 Volt Alternating Current, Single-Phase,
60 CGycle, 1/4 Horsepower Electric Motor
Electrical Wiring Diagram ‘

220 Volt Alternating Current, Single-Phasge,
50 Cycle, 1/4 Horsepower Electrical Motor
Electrical Wiring Diagram

Twine Cone Pilot Assembly
Poly Tape Adapters Installation

'Positioning Twine Arm for Threading

Removing Rear Cover

Opening Twine Tension Plate Assembly

Twine or Tape Cone Installation

Threading Tension Plate Assembly

Aligning Twine and Tension Spring

Tension Springs

Threading Twine Bracket and Quill Shaft

Threading Twine Arm Hub

Threading Twine Arm Ring Guides, Draw-
back Lever,and Tips

Threading Stringholder Shaft

Cutting OIf Excess Twine

Installing Rear Cover

Positioning Test Package

Bundle and Package Capacity Graph

8

10
10
10
11
11
12
12
12
12
13
13

13

14
14
14
15
15

25.
26,
27.
28.

29,

30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38,
39.

40.
4]1.

42,
43,
44,
45,

46,
47.
48.

49,
50.
51.

Tying Machine Throat'Depth

Positioning Package for Tying

Depressiﬁg Foot Pedal to Start Tying Cycle
Twine Arm Making One Wrap

Position Package for Cross-Tie Wraps
Twine Arm Completing Cross-Tie
Maintenance Tools

Twine or Tape Running Tension Adjustment
Stringholder Button Pressure Adjustment
Knotter Release Adjustment

V-Belt Tension Adjustment

Chain Tension Adjustment

Stripper Shearing Action Adjustment
Aligning Drawslide with Stringholder Button

Micro Switch Roller and Motor Timing Cam
for Alignment

Alipning Twine Arm with Main Shaft

Micro Switch Roller and Motor Timing
Cams for Alignment

Stripper Point and Knotter Alignment
Knotter Timing
Housing Assembly

Base Parts and Electrical System Instal-
lation

Drive Assembly - Exploded View
Twine Arm and Drawback Lever Assembly

Main Table Assembly - Regular Light
Stripper

Knotter Head Assembly
Stringholder Assembly

Twine Arm Guard

16
16
16
16
17
17

1B

24
25
25
25
26
27
27

27
27

27
27
28
28

3
32
33

34
35
36
37



Section | / INTRODUCTION

SCOPE OF MANUAL

This technical manual contajns combined instruc-
tions for the installation, operation, preventive
maintenance, troubleshooting, repair and overhaul,
and repair parts identification for the Model 14000
Series Tying Machine (figure 1) manufactured by the
B. H. Bunn Company, Alsip, Illinois, The technical
manual also provides descriptions of the main as-
sernblies,, their function, and their relationship to
other components of the tying machine, The know-
ledge and application of instructions contained in
this technical manual will ensure safe and efficient
operation and maintenance of the tying machine.
The information and procedures contained in this
technical manual can be used to assist in classroom
and on-the-job training of operators and mainte-
nance personnel,

PURPOSE OF TYING MACHINE

The primary purpose of the tying machine is to
automatically fie mail, packages, cartons, piece-
parts, printed matter, newspapers, laundry, pro-
duce, meat, corrugated cardboard, and miscellan-
eous materials and products requiring a secure
wrap (figure 2). The tying machine ties almost
everything that was previously wired, banded, taped,
strapped,  or previously tied by hand in offices,
factories, and commercial establishments. The
tying machine reduces tying time, employee effort
and fatigue, reduces twine lint and twine waste, en-
ables trained operators to make secure ties quiclkly,
ties larger bundles with greater ease and efficiency,
and discourages tampering because the tied knot
cannot be duplicated by hand tying.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The tying machine (figure 3) consists of a main table
assembly, lnotter head assembly, stringholder as-
sembly, drive assembly, twine arm, and base parts.
The tying machine is of extruded steel and cast iron
construction. Caster wheels are provided for fast,
easy mobility. All moving parts are enclosed except
for the twine arm which is shielded by a twine arm
guard to prevent accidental contact from the sides
or rear of the tying machine. Controls are located
in the front of the tying machine within easy and
comfortable reach of the operator. A pilot light is
located in the normal viewing pattern of the operat-
or. An operator's foot pedal provides toe-~tap pres-
sure to activate the tying cycle. The foot pedal can
be positioned at the discretion of the operator. Op-
erator maintenance points are easily reached with-
out the use of tools. Refer to the Table of Leading
Particulars for additional information and differ-
ences between various Model 14000 series tying
machines.

@ 1949, B, H. BUNN CO,, CHICAGO, ILLINCIS. U.5.A,

Figure 1. Bunn Model 14000 Series Tying Machine

Ties packages
quickly, and
automatically
adjusts to
any shape,
any size for

small parts,

irregular shapes,

soft packages
and parcels,

Figure 2.

mail , cartons, and
parcel post, and

printed materials
and publications

Tying Capabilities



ANOD
14V HO
INIML

aujyooyy Buid) jo sjusundwo) solpyw ‘g aunbiyg

(318vL INO
ATEW
¥IA0D av Y avaH ¥3.

ATAWISSY JANIQ

ATAWISSY
1191 NIy

ILv1d 30V
._318VL N0V




p—

TABLE OF LEADING PARTICULARS

BASIC MODEL 14000 SERIES

Tying table height above floor . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 35-1/2 inches {31-1/2 inches optional)
Total overall height above floor . . . . . v, 4 b v v b v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 56-3/8 inches
Electric motor assembly . . . . . . . . 4 . 4 e s e . . 110 volts alternating current, single-phase,

60 cycles, 1/4 hp, 1725 rpm or 220 volts
alternating current, single-phase, 50 cycles,
1/4 hp, 1425 rpm as required

Twine arm guard -« « « « « ¢ ¢+ 0 0 0 e s 0 e e e e e e e Embossed vinyl plastic front and back,
perforated steel center section, and clear
heavy duty vinyl plastic back shield

Colors . . . . .. ... ... S b e e e e e e e . &« v+ + « 4 e+« . Honeybeige with brown trim
Type of WIap . . . . 4 v b s e ke ke e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e See figure 4
Tying material . . ., . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e Cotton, sisal, rayon, and nylon

twine or poly twine and tape

MODELS 14108, 14208, 14308, 14408, AND 14508

Floor space occupied . . . . . . . . . 00 o h b e e e e e e e 29 inches wide by 29 inches deep
¥ Throat depth . . . . & L 0 0 o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8 inches
Largest package capacity . . . . . . . . .. .. .. 14 inches high by 14 inches wide by 16 inches deep
(permits wraps and tie 8 inches in from end of package)

Shipping weight . . . . . . . . .« © . . i s i e e e e e e e e e e e 270 1bs (domestic packed)
Twine afm e e e e e e e e e e .. +... DNeedle bearing type (back geared type optional)
Backtable . . ... ... ... ...t Loose (fixed type provided only when used

with back geared type twine arm)

MODELS 14114, 14214, AND 144714

Floor spaceoccupied . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 0 e e e 29 inches wide by 35 inches deep
#Throat depth. . . . . . . . . . . v v ot e e e s e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e .. 14 inches
Largest package capacity . . . . . . . .. ... L. 14 inches high by 14 inches wide by 28 inchesdeep
{permits wraps and tie 14 inches in from end of package)

Shipping weight . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 320 1bs {domestic packed)
Twine arm . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e h e e e e e e e Back peared type
Backtable . . . . . 0 . 0 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Fixed

MODELS 14220 AND 14420

Floor space occupied . . . . . . .« . . v v 0 oo n e e e e 29 inches wide by 41 inches deep
#*Throat depth . . . .+ . o o 0 0 i o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 20 inches
Largest package capacity . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 14 inches high by 14 inches wide by 40 inchesdeep
(permits wraps and tie 20 inches in from end of package)

Shipping weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . o s 370 1bs (domestic packed)
TWwiIne @rm . &+« 4t v v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. Back geared type
Back table . . ... .. ... .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s Fixe.d

# Throat depth is the distance from the twine to the face of the back table back plate {figure 3).

3/69 PRINTED IMN U,5. A, © 1949, B.H.B.



PRINCIPLES OF QPERATION

SINGLE WRAP MODELS 14108 AND 14114

With the tying machine power cord connected to an
appropriate power source, the power switch set to
the "on'' position, the bundle to be tied properly posi-
tioned on the front table and back table, and the pilot
light 1lit, the single wrap tying cycle is started by
the operator applying toe pressure to the foot pedal.
Power from the electric motor assembly is trans-
ferred to the drive assembly through the drive-belt.
Through a series of gears, the drive assembly ro-
tates the twine arm around the bundle. As the twine
travels through the twine arm and passes the draw-
slide, the drawslide smaps back allowing the twine
to fall into position behind the stringholder button.
The drawslide then pushes the twine across the main
table assembly to the other side of the kmotter body
assembly., The knotter body assembly moves for-
ward catching the twine and turns counter-clockwise
opening its jaws for the two strands of twine which
are wrapped around the knotter body assembly. The
strands of twine are brought through the jaws and
the jaws firmly loeck. The knotter body assembly
then moves toward its finished position and the strip-
per forces the twine strands off of the knotter body
assembly jaws into the tight part of the knot. As
the two strands of twine are pulled into loops from
the knotter body assembly jaws, the knife trap moves
forward, cuts a fresh end of twine and pulls the
previously cut end of the twine from behind the
stringholder button. The lmotter body ‘assembly
completes its movement to the finjshed position and
the knotter body assembly jaws open to release the
loops, completing the tying process. The tied bun-
dle is then removed from the tying machine.

‘DOUBLE WRAP ONE-WAY MODELS 14208, 14214, AND
14220; AND TRIPLE WRAP ONE-WAY MODELS 14408,
14414, AND 14420,

The double wrap one-way and triple wrap one-way
tying machine operates in exactly the same manner
as the single wrap one-way tying machine described
above except that the automatic knot-tying and twine-
cuiting processes are not performed until the twine
arm rotates twice (or three times, as applicable)
around the bundle being tied.

DOUBLE WRAP CROS5-TIE MODEL 14308,

The double wrap cross-tie tying machine operates in
exactly the same manner as the single wrap machine
described above except that the twine arm rotates
once around the bundle being tied then automatically
stops, The operator properly repositions the bundle
90 degress in a clockwise direction, again applies
toe pressure to the foot pedal, and fhe twine arm
rotates around the bundle once mere automatically
completing the knot tying and twine cutting process-

4

es, The bundle is cross-tied once in each direction
with one strand of twine and is tied with one knot.

TRIPLE WRAP CROS5-TIE MODEL 14508,

The triple wrap cross~tie tying machine operates in
exactly the same manner as the double wrap cross-
tie tying machine described above except that the

twine arm rotates once around the bundle being tied "

then automatically stops. The operator properly
repositions the bundle 90 degrees in a clockwise
direction, again applies toe pressure to the foot
pedal, and the twine arm rotates around the bundle

two more times automatically completing the knot -

tying and twine cutting processes.. The bundle is
cross-tied once in one direction and twice in the
other direction with one strand of twine and is tied
with one knot.

Single Wrap

The arm carries the twine
around once and the knot is
formed.

Models 14108 and 14114

Double Wrap
ONE WAY

Two wraps in one direction

with one knot.

Models 14208, 14214, ond 14220

Triple Wrap

ONE WAY

Three wraps in one direction
with one knot.

Models 14408, 14414, and 14420

Double Wrap *
CROSS TIE

One wrap in each
direction with only one knot.

Mode] 14308

Triple Wrap**

CROSS TIE

One wrap in one direction;
two wraps in other direction
— with only one knot.

Mode! 14508

*Daouble wrap cross tle also provides: (1} two wrops in one di-
rection if package is not turned between wrop cycles; (2) cne
way by tripping out the first wrap.

** Triple wrap cross tie additionally pravides: ({1} three wraps
in one direction if package s not turned between wrop cycles:
(2} two wraps one way by Itipping out the first wrap.

-

Figure 4. Basic Types of Different Wraps Between Models



i

TN
¥
j

Section Il / INSTALLATION

UNPACKING TYING MACHINE - MODELS 14108, 14208,
14308, 14408, AND 14508,

The tying machine is shipped in a wood reinforced
corrugated cardboard carton. Unpack the tying
machine as follows:

1. Observe TO OPEN CUT HERE markingand
dash lines horizontally printed completely around
sides near bottom of carton. Cut carton along this
line using a 3-inch blade knife.

Do not use a knife with a blade larger
than 3 inches. A larger blade may dam-
age the tying machine.

2. Carefully raise top portion of carton off of
bottom portion of carton, removing carton from ty-
ing machine.

3. Carefully open and remove plastic bag pro-
tecting tying machine. Remove cartoned twine arm
guard {figure 3} from front of tying machine paclk.

8. Verify that tying machine operates properly
using instructions as outlined in "checkout" para-
graph in this section of the manual.

UNPACKING TYING MACHINE - MODELS 14114, 14214,
14220, 14414, AND 14420,

The tying machine is shipped in a wood slat rein-
forced skid crate. Unpack the tying machine as
follows:

1. Garefully pry or knock top and side wood
slats off of skid using a pry-bar or hammer.

Z. Observe two 1x4inch boards running across
bottom of skid. Knock both 1 x 4 inch boards out of
skid using a hammer.

3. Carefully open plastic bag that is protecting
tying machine and remove plastic bag.

NOTE

The plastic bag can be used as an ef-
fective cover for the tying machine when
not in use,

NOTE

The plastic bag can be used as an ef-
fective cover for the tying machine when
not in use.

4, Cut remaining portion of carton away from
skid using a 3-inch blade knife. Observe two 1 x 4
inch boards running across bottom of skid. Knock
both 1 x 4 inch boards out of skid using a hammer,

5. Carefully pull tying machine out of skid. Ob-
serve metal bar wedged through front and rear cas-
ter wheels on left hand side of tying machine. Care-
fully knock metal bar out of caster wheels usinga
hammer,

6. If required, install twine arm guard, electric
motor assembly, and 4-prong plug and receptacle in
accordance with appropriate assembly instructions
in this section of the manual,

7. Provide electric power to tying machine and
position tying machine in accordance with appraopri-
ate paragraphs in this section of the manual.

3/6% PRINTED IN U.5.A. ®1%6%, B.H.B.

4. Carefully pull tying machine out of skid. Ob-
serve metal bar wedged through front and rear cas-
ter wheels on left hand side of tying machine, Care-
fully knock metal bar out of caster wheels using a
hammer, '

POWER REQUIREMENTS

The electric motor assembly, normally provided
with the tying machine, is a 110 volt alternating cur-
rent, single-phase, 60 cycle, 1/4 hp, 1725 rpm elec-
tric motor. This electric motor assembly is pro-
vided with an electric power cord which has a 3-
prong standard parallel blade with "U" ground. To
reduce the hazard of tripping over the electric pow-
er cord, an outlet of the proper type will have to
be provided at the working locations selected. An
optional 220 volt alternating current, single-phase,
50 cycle, 1/4 hp, 1425 rpm electric motor is pro-
vided on tying machines as necessary to meet cus-
tomer power requirements, This electric motor
is provided with electric power cord which has a
4_prong plug. Refer to the "4-prong plug installa-
tion" paragraph in this section of the manual for in-
stallation and wiring instructions.



DETAIL A

SUPPORT AS5Y,

BEZEL §

e ——

BEZEL

DETAIL E
EARLY MODELS

MOUNTING
PLATE

MOUNTING
PLATE

WELD NUT

N

O m®mSN O by

Right Side Guard Assembly
Left Side Guord Assembly
Guard Support Assembly
Screw

- Speed Clip

Screw
Lockwasher
Nut

Screw

DETAIL B

DETAIL C

10. Waosher

CENTER SECTION

15

MOUNTING
PLATE

11. Lockwasher

12, Spacer

DETAIL D

DETAIL E
LATE MODELS
WELDED STUD

13. Screw (Early models only)
14. Nut (Late models only)

15. Lockwuasher
16. Speed Clip

17. Screw

Figure 5,

-

Twine Arm Guard Installation



{
i

"

ASSEMBLY

TWINE ARM GUARD. Install the twine arm guard
{(figure 5) on the tying machine as follows:

1. Position right side guard (1) and left side
guard {2} assemblies face down and side by side on
a clean flat surface.

2, Remove all loose parts {3 thru 16) {from

packet,

3. Position support assembly (3) across right
and left side guards taking care to face spacer weld-
ed to supportassembly away fram right and left side
guards, Secure support assembly to right and left
side guards using screws (4) and speed clips {5} as
shown in detail "A",

4. Becure center section of right side guard to
center section of left side guard at top using screws
{6), lockwashers (7} and nuts (8) as shown in detail
Hcll.

5. If tying machine is a needle-bearing twine
arm model, proceed to Step 6. If tying machine is a
back geared twine arm model, loosen 2 screws se-
curing back table to base. Slide back table up in slot
and raise back table out of base. Set back table off
to one side.

6, Carefully position assembled twine arm
guard and two mounting plates on tying machine,
taking care to align twine arm guard shield notch
"D with tying machine hole "C!'. Secure twine arm
guard to tying machine pgear box plate using screw
(9), washer (10), and lockwasher (11} as shown in
detail "B".

NOTE

Mounting  plates are used on Models
14108, 14208, 14308, 14408, AND 14508
only.

7. On early Model 14000 series tying machines,
slide spacer {12) hetween corresponding twine arm

 guard, mounting plates, and tying machine side an-

gle mounting holes. Secure twine arm guard and
mounting plates to side angle using screws (13) on
early models or nuts (14) on late models and lock-
washers (15) as shown in detail "E".,

3/6% PRINTED IN U.5.A. 1969, B.H,B.

NOTE

Models 14108, 14208, 14308, and 14508
use 10 spacers (12), 2 mounting plates
{10) screws (13) or nuts {14), 10 lock-
washers (15). Models 14114, 14214,
and 14414 use 14 spacers(l2), 14 screws
(13) or nuts (14), and 14 lockwashers
(15). Models 14220 and 14420 use 16
spacers (12), 16 screws (13 or nuts(14),
and 16 lockwashers (15),

8. Observe mounting holes at front and rear top
of right and left side guard bezels. Position speed
clip (16) at inside of right and left side guard bezel
face. Align speed clip holes with right and left side
guard bezel holes and secure using screws {17) as
shown in detail ''D'"., Repeat procedure at rear top
of right and left side guard bezels.

ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY. Due to tariff and
shipping rules and regulations to some foreign
countries, the electric motor assembly may be
shipped in a separate package. If the electric mo-
tor assembly has not been installed, follow the pro-
cedures outlined in the electric motor assembly
replacement paragraph in this manual. Check the
specifications on the motor data plate and wire the
110 volt, a.c., single-phase, 60 cycle, 1/4 hp, 1725
rpm electric motor assembly as shown in figure 6
or the 220 volt, a.c., single-phase, 50 cyecle, 1/4hp,
1425 rpm electric motor assembly as shown in fip-
ure 7.

4-PRONG PLUG. Tying machines provided with the
220 volt alternating current, single-phase, 50 cycle,
1/4 hp, 1425 rpm electric motor are also provided
with an optional 4-prong plug and receptacle. Check
the specifications on the motor data plate and wire
the 4-prong plug to the electric motor cable as
in figure 7. Mount the receptacle near the tying
machine work area and wire the available power
source to the receptacle using standard electrical
installation practices and procedures.

PLACEMENT OF THE TYING MACHINE

The tying rate of the tying machine may exceed the
volume of any single location, therefore, effective
placement varies with each office, factory, and com-
mercial insfitution and the type of materials or pack-
ages to be tied. To determine the space required

7



weiBoyq Bupip o103 Jojon 51440@]3 lamodssiol ¥/l

woiBoig) Buptip |Po144931] Jojowy 214402)3 tamedssiol /|
‘aroh faspyg-a|Buig ‘jualinmy Builjpwiayy o v/ atnBy
[°AD 06 Yd-ajbulg 3 bul IV H°A 022 "4 14

‘81940 g9 ‘esbyg-s|Buig ‘juanny Buyowsypy oA oL 9 2By

{ Y
4
w. ) QO3 HIMOd
1 1T AR
dTD ano 1 - hgh
b AV PR .
M5 1004 NI0T8 TYNINETL onid e -
‘ . )
oN NHD
3 == - NI
o ® PR
370v3HL " g |1 g
\_ J ; _ #5 1004 W08 TYNIWHIL
Av13y w
- = Ny [T
. ¥ 2|% THM
_ Te | T
hﬂnqmﬁ P P
k . _
i J ®
AVT3Y c
%08 NOILDNNP L ®
vla €
(7]
LAVHS HIVH HD WYD 2IEE
o B l
a3y 1T [
PRE
dTTD LHBI1 L0"td > 1] LHm
- 4 [_ '
pE hd LTH#A X0 NGILINAT
HE e E & L1k : LAF
I Di=|2 LAVHS NIVH ND WYD - ] =
] i .
\ . n\.l NH9
2l asH WE - 4T
B 1HM IIU
1HOIT 10714
-~
~Ls HOlIMS
ul 370001 IH . B
: z1 17 T i
P S — .
] YT 2 ang
, ) km» 1
\. S
. HOLIMG
Tavo 379901
- | 0u0D ¥3Mod o _._ﬂl
T HOLOH ﬁ 1
43934 amd -




for the tying machine, refer to the Table of Leading
Particulars for the dimensions of the tying machine
and add 2 feet of work space in front of the tying
machine for the operator. The following locations
should be considered for maximum utilization of the
tying machine, if space permits:

1. At end of a receiving conveyor

2, At end of a row of cases

3., DBetween two rows of cases

4., Within a "U" shaped arrangement of cases
5. Close to racks or hampers

6. Close ta a take-away conveyor

4, Position rear cover on tying machine, taking
care to align cover holes with frame pins.

5. Position test package over back and front
tables taking care to hold firmly in place against
standard (figure 23).

6. Set power switch to ''on" position.

NOTE

Perform step7 for Models 14108, 14208,
12114, 14214, 14220, 14408, 14414, and
124420 only. Perform step 8 for Models
14308 and 14508 only.

Set caster wheel locklevers to horizontal
position to prevent tying machine from
moving when in operation,

FUNCTIONAL CHECKOUT OF TYING MACHINE

1. Observe that twine has been threaded from
stringholder button (figure 20), through twine arm
assembly tip, drawback lever, and guide rings
(figure 19}, twine arm hub (fipure 18}, tension
spring (figure 15}, and is lying loose in twine con-
tainer (figure 13),

2. Perform steps 1, 2, and 5 through 7 of

"threading" paragraph in operation section of this
manual.

3. Tie end of twine from twine cone and loose
end of threaded twine into a tight firm lnot.

3/69 PRINTED IN U,5.A, @©1947, B.R.B.

7. Momentarily depress foot pedal and observe
that tying machine makes a complete tie.

8. Momentarily depress foot pedal and chserve
that tying machine makes an initial wrap {one wrap
for Model 14308 and one wrap for Model 14508).
Momentarily depress foot pedal and observe that
tying machine completes its tying cycle.

NOTE

Additional test ties can be made on the
test package to verify that the tying mach-
ine is tying properly. Depress the foot
pedal once for 1, 2, and 3 wrap one-way
tying machines Models 14108, 14208,
14114, 14214, 14220, 14408, 14414, and
14420. Depress the foot pedal twice for
2 and 3 wrap cross-tie tying machines
Models 14308 and 14508,




Section 1l / OPERATION

USE OF TWINE OR TAPE

The tying machine is adaptable to a wide range of
tying materials ranging from natural fibre twines to
synthetics which can replace wire and strapping in a
great many applications. Be sure that the twine or
tape being used is of the proper type for the tying
application. The twine container (figure 3} holds up
to a2 10-pound cone of twine. The base diameter of
the cone must not exceed 9 inches, Conversion kits
to change twines to tapes, tapes to twines,and types
and sizes of twines and tapes are available through
your B, H. Bunn Company factory representative,

Figure 8. Twine Cone Pilot Assembly

TWINE CONE PILOT ASSY. & TWINE CONTAINER SHIELD

The positive spring-loaded twine cone pilot assem-
bly (fignre B} automatically adapts to a wide range
of cones and cylinders, holds the cone securely, and
permits easy interchange of twines. The twine con-
tainer shield, prevents the twine from becoming tan-
gled as it is withdrawn from the twine container.

POLY TAPE ADAPTERS

Nylon or cotton twine is supplied on tapered cones
and poly tape is supplied on cylinders. The poly
tape adapters (provided with the tying machine) are
to be used only when using poly tape. Install the
poly tape adapters as follows:

1. Position one poly tape adapter {figure 9) on
either side of twine cone pilot assembly and secure
with the two screws, lockwashers, and nuts supplied.

2. Repeat step l, above, to install second poly
tape adapter on opposite side.

10

THREADING

Read these instructions thoroughly before attempting
to thread the tying machine. The instructions out-
lined below apply to all models except a5 noted. It
is important to observe the various openings through
which the twine (or tape)} is to be threaded, Thread
the tying machine as specified below.

POLY TAPE ADAPTER

NUT @a
@,

LOCKWASHER — |

‘ . SCREW
7 POLY TAPE

v @ " ADAPTER
~1e
TZ> NUT

LOCKWASHER

TWINE CONE
PILOT ASSEMBLY

Figure 9. Poly Tape Adapters [nstallation

TWINE ARM IN_——=="
POSITION FOR
THREADING

POWER
SWITCH

Figure 10. Pasitioning Twine Arm For Threading



/ NOTE

If the end of twine on the old cone is
caught before it runs out of the twine
container, perform steps 6 and 7 below,
then tie the end from the new cone aand
the loose end from the old cone into a
tight firm knot, Close twine tension plate
assembly as described in step 9 below
and perform step 12. If the end of the old
twine is not caught, follow the steps de-
scribed helow.

Be sure to keep head, arms and hands

out from under the twine arm guard as-
sembly area.

1. Set power switch to "off" position.

2. Insert electric power cord plug into approp-
riate power receptacle,

3. Depress and hold foot pedal and continuously
jog power switch "on! and '"off'' until twine arm is
approximately in a horizontal position on left hand
side of tying machine as viewed from front (figure
10). Release foot pedal and set power switch to
Hoff" position,

4., Remove electric power cable plug from pow-
er receptacle.

5. Grasp sides of rear cover. Simultaneously
raise and pull backiremoving rear cover from tying
machine, Set cover to one side (figure 11).

6. Grasp twine tension plate assembly at hole
in plastic shield. Pull back the aseembly to releasze
spring catch and allow it to swing back to its stop
position (figure 12).

7. Position cone of twine over the cone pilot
assembly and press firmly until seated on foam pad
at bottom of twine container (figure 13).

NOTE

When using twine or tape cones that are
less than 5 pounds, it will be necessary
to install a second foam pad in the bot-
tom of the twine container.

3/69 PRINTED IN U,5.A, @ 1969, B.H.B,

REAR COVER

CONE PILOT
“ASSEMBLY

-~

Figure 12, Opening Twine Tension Flate Assembly

11



Figure 15, Aligning Twine ond Tension Spring

o) | ¢

TWINE SPRING TAPE SPRING

)
L

Figure 14, Threading Tension Plate Assembly Figure 16, Tension Springs

12



B. Grasp end of twine and thread through ten-
sion plate assembly hole labeled no, 1 {figure 14).

NOTE

Thread twine through round hole in ten-
sion plate assembly. Thread tape through
oblong hole in tension plate assembly.

9. Pull out approximately 5 to 6 feet of twine
and close twine tension plate assembly. Gently pull
tension spring {labeled no. 2) back, and position
twine under center of tension spring. Release ten-
sion spring (figure 15).

NOTE

Two tension springs (figure 16) are pro-
vided with the tying machine. The nar-
row tension spring is used with twine and
the wide tension spring is used with poly
tape. Be sure that the appropriate ten-
sion spring iz installed,

10. Position twine in crotch of twine threading
tool with approximately 1 foot of loose twine folded
back, Insert twine threading tool through twine
bracket (labeled no. 3) and completely through gquill
shaft labeled no. 4 (figure 17), Remove twine
threading tool.

11. Using twine threading tool {or similar object),
fish twine out of twine arm hub slot labeled no, 5
{figure 18). Thread twine through ring guide labeled
no, 6, up through backside of drawback lever slot
labeled no. 7, down through ring guide labeled no.
8 at bend in twine arm, and through twine arm tip
labeled no. 9 {figure 19},

12, Using left hand, pull twine over to right side
of tying machine and press back stringholder re-
lease lever. Place twine under stringholder button
shaft labeled no. 10, pull up and over shaft and re-
lease stringholder release lever (figure 20}, Pull
twine taut and press knife trap toward front of tying
machine (figure 21} to cut off excess twine.

3/69 FRINTED IN U.5.A, ©1949, B.H.B.

TWINE THREADING
TOOL

Figurg 19. Threading Twine Arm Ring Guides,
Drawback Lever, and Tip

13



13, Position rear cover on tying machine taking
care to zlign rear cover pin holes with tying mach-
ine frame pins. FPress rear cover forward to fully
seat in position (figure 22).

14, Repeat steps 1 and 2 of this paragraph.
15, Position a test package over front and back

tables faking care to hold firmly in place against
standard (figure 23), :

NOTE

Perform step 16 for Models 14108, 14208,
14114, 14214, 14220, 14408, 14414, and
14420 only, Perform step 17 for Models
14308 and 14508 only.

16. Set power switch fo ”on”'positiun and ob-
serve that tying machine makes a complete tie.

17, Set power switch to ''on' position, momen-
tarily depress foot pedal, and observe that tying
machine completes its tying cycle.

NOTE

Additional test ties can be rmade on the
test package to wverify that the tying
machine is tying properly. Depress the
foot pedal once for 1, 2, and 3 wrap one-
way tying machines Models 14108, 14208,
14114, 14214, 14220, 14408, 14414, and
14420, Depress the foot pedal twice for
2 and 3 wrap cross-tie tying machines
Models 14308 and 14508,

LIMITATIONS ON 51ZES OF BUNDLES AND
PACKAGES

The Model 14000 series tying machines, as the first
two dipits indicate, tie a 14-inch cube. This is the
maximum dimension for a package where the width
and height are equal.

As can be seen, by plotting the package dimensions
on the capacity graph (figure 24) boxes 15 inches
wide and 13 inches high can be tied as well as boxes
12 inches wide and 16 inches high. Packages of les-
ser dimensions can, of course, also be tied.

i4

TRINGHOLDER’

BUTT

Figure 27, Cutting Off Excess Twine

.“PIN HOLE

-

Figure 22, Installing Rear Cover

REAR
COVER



The only other dimension which contrels the tying
capacity is the 'throat" depth of the tying table.
This is the distance between where the tying twine
(or tape) goes around the package to the backstop,
or the maximum distance you can slide the package
into the tying machine, The "throat" depths {(fig-
ure 25) are 8 inches, 14 inches and 20 inches. Re-
fer to the Table of Leading Particulars for the
throat depth of each model of tying machine.

The tying machine adjusts automnatically to handle
packages of varying sizes and shapes that are
smaller than its maximum capacity as specified
above. The first package may be a small bundle of
piece-parts. The second may be a package bf odd-
shaped pieces. The third may be a soft package.
The fourth could be a large box or carton.

The tying machine automatically compensates for
the size and shape and the different lengths of twine
required. The tying machine also automatically
applies the correct amount of tension, ties the pat-
ented slipproof and tamperproof knot and then cuts
the twine.

HOW TO TIE BUNDLES AND PACKAGES

MODELS 14108, 14208, 14114, 14214, 14414, 14220,
AND 14420, To operate the tying machine to its best
advantage, proceed as follows:

1. Verify that electric power cord is connected
to an appropriate power source.

2. Set power switch to "on'! position and ob-
serve that pilot light is 1it.

3. Hold ends of packape between thumbs and
forefingers of both hands and position package on
tying machine table so that right side of package is
butted against standard (figure 26) and positioned
over pap between front and back tables.

4., Momentarily depress foot pedal holding
packape firmly until tying cycle is completed (fig-
ure 27).

NOTE

The tying cycle is complete after the
twine arm makes one wrap on Models
14108 and 14114, The tying cycle is
complete after the twine arm makes two
wraps on Models 14208, 14214, and 14220,
The tying cycle is complete after the
twine arm makes three wraps on Models
14408, 14414, and 14420.

3/69 FRINTED (N U.5.A, ©1967, B.H.B.

Figure 23, Positioning Test Packoge

20

HEIGHT
IN INCHES
-
N
7
- 16
4
7
1
!
16 12 8 4

WIDTH IN INCHES
KNOTTER

N
v

Figure: 24, Bundle ond Packoge Capacity Graph

15



FOOT PEDAL.

Figure 25. Tying Machine Throat Depth Figure 27. Depressing Foat Pedal to Start Tying Cycle

‘BACK TABLE

+
l.“'

Figure 26. Positioning Package for Tying Figure 28. Twine Arm Making One Wrap

16




5. Remove package from tying machine. TWINE ARM

6. R g )
epeat .steps 3 through 5 above for each BACK TABLE
package to be tied.
7. After all packages have been tied, set power
switch to "off' position and observe that pilot light - —
is not lit, e S

8. Cover tying machine with plastic bag.
FRONT TABLE o

\, v,
MODELS 14308 and 14508. To operate the tying
machine to its best advantage, proceed as follows: TWINE ARM FIRST WRAP
1. Verify that electric power cord is connected i
to appropriate power source.
2. Set power switch to "on'" position and ob- BACK TABLE
serve that pilet light is lit.
AR —
[T
3, Hold ends of package between thumbs and
forefingers of both hands and position package on FRONT TABLE
tying machine table so that right side of package is
butted against standard (figure 26) and positioned g

over gap between front and back tables,

SECOND WRAP

4, Momentarily depress foot pedal (figure 27)
holding package firmly until twine arm makes one Figure 29. Positioning Package for Cross-Tie Wraps
wrap (figure 28).

5. Reposition package IN CLOCKWISE DIREC-
TION (figure 29) in tying machine.

6. Momentarily depress foot pedal(second time)
holding package firmly until tying cycle is complet-
ed (figure 30).

NOTE

The tying cycle is complete after the
twine arm makes one wrap in each direc-
tion on Model 14308. The tying cycle is
complete after the twine arm makes one
wrap in one direction and two wraps in
the second direction on Model 14508,

7. Remove package from tying machine.

B. Repeat steps 3 through 6 above for each
package to be tied,

9, After all packages have been tied, set pow-
er switch to "off'' position and observe that pilot
light is not 1it.

10. Cover tying machine with plastic bag. Figure 30, Twine Arm Completing Cross-Tie

3/69 FRINTED IN U.5.A, © 1969, B.H.B. 17



Section IV / PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY

The tying machine has been designed and manufac-
tured to perform satisfactorily over an extended
period of time with 2 minimum of maintenance. With
the exception of threading the tying machine, pre-
ventive raintenance responsibility should be as-
signed to the maintenance mechanic or other author-
ized personnel. This section of the manual provides
maintenance instructions and maintenance function
schedules.

TOOLS REQUIRED

Preventive maintenance, as well as corrective
maintenance, requires only conventional tools (fig-
ure 31) with the exception of the twine threading tool
which is provided with the tying machine. The fol-
lowing table is a list of tools (obtainable at any local

hardware supply store) required to service the tying

machine,

TABLE OF MAINTENANCE TOOLS

QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION OF TOOL

1 (1} Small machinist hammer, 8 oz.

1 (4) Screwdriver, 1/8 inch flat blade

1 {2) Screwdriver, 1/4 inch flat blade
1 {3) Screwdriver, 3/16 in. flat blade

1 (5) Pliers, slip joint 1
1 (8) Adjustable wrench, 6 inches !
1

{7) Box-end wrench set, 1/4 inch,
5/16 ineh, 3/8 inch, 7/16 inch,
1/2 inch, and 9/16 inch

1 {8) 12 inch long open-end wrench,
1/2 inch

1 {9} 12 inch long open-end wrench,
9/16 inch

1 {10) Allen wrench set, 3/32 inch,

5/32 inch, 5/64 inch, 1/8 inch,
and 3/16 inch

1 {(11) Pin punch set, 1/8 inch and
3/16 inch

2 " | (12) Thin open-end offset wrench,
3/8 inch

1 (13) Heavy duty No. 54 Truarc pliers

1 (14) Small tweezers

18

-

Figure 31. Mainfenance Tools




e,

e

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM AND
SCHEDULES

A pgood preventive maintenance program is a major
step forward to assure trouble-free tying machine
operation. In order to be effective, routing inspec-
tion, lubrication, and adjustment schedules must be
established and followed. The following Tahble of
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services and
Table of Cleaning and Lubrication Requirements is
provided for tying machines subjected to normal us-
age which is considered to be approximately 1,500

hours of operation annually. BSubstantial deviations
from normal usage should require an adjustment in
the indicated frequencies. Frequencies established
in the tables are: daily (D), Monthly (M), twice
monthly (SM)}, every third month (Q), and every two
years (ZA). The tables should be copied for use by
maintenance personnel, te facilitate checking oif
each item as it is performed. These lists can then
be sipned and dated to serve as an accurate record
of preventive maintenance work performed. Dev-
iatione from normal tying machine usage should
become a part of the records for the tying machine.

TABLE OF PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES

CHECK OR SERVICE ITEM

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

1. Check electric power cord (58, figure 45) and plug. Cord
should not be frayed and should be securely fastened. Plug
should not be faulty.

2. Check electric motor assembly (69), especially breather vents,
which should be free of dirt and foreign particles.

3. Operate electric motor assembly and listen for abnormal noises.

4. Check condition of power switch (66) to verify that it is securely
mounted and operating properly.

5. Check pilot light (75) to verify that it is lit when power switch
is set to "on' position.

MECHANICAL COMPOMNENTS

1. Operate tying machine and observe that it ties a bundie or
package correctly.

2. Check pressure on stringholder button (11, figure 50). Readjust
if necessary., Remove lint and lecose twine from stringholder
button holes using a small pair of tweezers.

3. Check twine (or tape} running tension. Readjust twine tension
spring (24, figure 45) if necessary.

4. Check condition of knife (6, figure 50). Knife should be sharp
and free of knicks. Replace if necessary.

5. Check for proper position of star wheel and shaft assembly (9,
fipure 49) gear and observe pgear for excessive wear. Realign
if necessary or replace as required.

6. Check for general condition and excessive wear on the following
and replace as required:

a, Xnotter head assembly (figure 49) parts.
b. Main table assembly (figure 48) stripper parts.

FREQUENCY
Db | M | a | 2a
X
x
X
X
X
}..f X
X

¢. Main table assembly drawslide parts,

3/69 FRINTED IM U5, A, @1949, B.H.B,

19



FREQUENCY
CHECK OR SERVICE ITEM
D M Q 2A
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS {continued)
d. Drive assembly (figure 46) chain and sprockets. X
e. Stringholder assembly (figure 50) parts. X
7. Check brake assembly (4, figure 46) for slippage. Readjust if X
necessary.
8. Check for cracked or broken teeth on gears and sprockets {13, 17, X
and 20) and main gear (36). Replace as required.
9. Check condition of main shaft bearings (35). Replace as required. X
10. Check condition of V-belt (47), V-belt tension, and evidence of X
slipping. Correct tension is 1/8 inch deflection. Readjust if
necessary or replace as required. R
il. Check for correct chain (21) tension. Correct chain tension is X
1/16 inch deflection. Readjust if necessary. NOTE: excessive
slack in chain tension causes wear.
12, Check for loose pins and set screws in gears. X
13. Check for wear on contact point of riser lever {24, figure 48). X
Replace if required.
14, Check entire tying machine for loose hardware. Tighten loose X
hardware as required,
15. Check for broken knotter flat spz.'ings (14, figure 49) and weak ten- X
sion. Replace as required.
16, Remove and disassemble major components of tying machine (figure X
1) and examine all parts for wear. Replace parts as required,
FREQUENCY
CLEANING AND LUBRICATION I[TEM ™ oA

20

KNOTTER HEAD ASSEMBLY

1. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) to knotter jaw (0, X
figure 49) roller.

2. Add oil {SAE 30 or equivalent) to oil cup (16), in knotter head sub- X
assembly {15}.

3. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) to two oil holes X
(encircled in red) in knotter head subassembly (15),

4, Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) between knotter X
lever (8), and kzotter head subassembly (15).

]
+ 4

5. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) argund diameter of X
reller in knotter head subassembly (15).




FREQUENCY
CLEANING AND LUBRICATION [TEM
SM 2A
STRINGHOLDER ASSEMBLY
1. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) between knife trap X
rivet (8, figure 50) and knife trap lever assembly (9).
2. Apply.severa]'. drops of oil {SAE 30 or equivalent) between knife trap X
{7) and knife trap lever assembly (9). .
3. Apply several drops of oil {SAE 30 or equivalent) between trap X
screw (2) and knife trap lever assembly (9).
4. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) between knife trap X
pivot screw (3) and knife trap (7).
MAIN TABLE ASSEMBLY .
1. Apply several drops of o0il (SAE 30 or equivalent{ around diameter X
of roller in drawslide lever assembly (20, figure 48).
2. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) between washer (22) X
and drawslide lever assembly (20).
3. Apply several drops of oil {(SAE 30 or equivalent) between drawslide X
lever agsembly (20) and main table subassembly (27).
4. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) to three oil holes
{encircled in red) in main table subassembly {27). X
5. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) between stripper
(3) and main table subassembly (27) so that stripper pivot pin {2) X
is lubricated.
6. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) in two places be- X
tween riser pin guide (8) and riser pin (14).
7. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) between pivot X
screw and lever on tip-up assernbly (7).
DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1. Apply a liberal coat of light weight grease to main gear (36, figure 46) X
flywheel land surface, _
2. Apply a liberal coat of light weight grease to cam brake {39) cam X
surface.
3. Apply a liberal coat of light weight grease to knotter rack assembly X
(54) cam surface and teeth.
4, Apply a liberal coat of light weight grease to cam riser {56) cam X
surface.
5. Apply a liberal coat of light weight grease to cam switch (40) cam X
surfaces.
6. Apply several drops of oil (SAE 30 or equivalent) to chain (21) rollers. X
BASE PARTS
Add oil (SAE 10 or equivalent) to electric motor assembly.j_.(ﬁ?, fig- X
ure 45) oil cup. Do not over oil,
3/69 PRINTED IN U.5.A, @ 19¢9, B.H.8. 21



Section V / TROUBLE SHOOTING

This section of the manual contains a Table of Trou-
ble Shooting Information for locating and correcting
most of the troubles which may develop in the tying
machine. The tying machine is generally trouble
free. However, the tying machine suffers the usual
wear and misadjustment from normal use. Careful
inspection and accurate analysis of the symptoms

listed in the Table of Trouble Sheoting Information
will localize the trouble more quickly than any other
method. This manual camnnot cover all possible
troubles and deficiencies that may occur, therefore,
if a specific trouble is not covered herein, proceed
to isclate the major component in which the trouble
occurs and then isolate and correct the trouble.

TABLE OF TROUBLE SHOOTING INFORMATION

TROUBLE

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE
ACTION

a, Tying machine will not
operate with power
switch set to "on''
position,

Electric power cord not plugged into
receptacle.

Circuit breaker tripped.

Broken or disconnected circuit
wire.

Faulty power switch heater element,

Faulty power switch.

Plug electric power cord into
receptacle.

Reset circuit breaker., If ¢ir-
cuit breaker trips again, in-
spect and test for short in
tying machine circuit or
electric power cord. Correct
defect as required.

Repair or replace broken wire,
Replace defective power switch
heater element.

Replace defective power switch.

b. Twine (or tape)
breaks frequently
in stringholder
button.

Improper twine {or tape).

Excessive stringholder button
tensiomn.

Use proper size of twine (or
tape).

Readjust stringholder button
pressure,

c. Half or single loop
on knot.

Piece of twine {or tape) wrapped
around stringhelder button shaft,
relieving tension on twine {or
tape).

Depress and hold button re-
lease lever {12, figure 50)
and remove bits of twine
{or tape) using a small pair
of tweezers., Then release
button release lever,

d. One loop knot that
slipt out.

Excessive twine running tension,

Readjust to decrease twine
running tension,

22




T

TROUBLE

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE
ACTION

e. One long and one
short loop.

Improper twine (or tape).

Omne loop catching in back of
knotter throat, improper knotter
release adjustment.

Use proper size of twine (or
tape).

Readjust knotter release.

i, Break in twine in
front of knot.

Friction along twine (or tape)
path,

Remove sharp edges from
twine path in twine tension
plate assernbly, twine bracket,
quill shaft, twine arm hub,
twine arm assembly ring
guides, drawback lever, and
twine arm tip.

g. Ragged ends of twine
at knot.

ull or knicked knife.

If knife is excessively knicked,
replace. If knives continue
being knicked, lubricate
knife trap pivot points to as-
sure that knife trap does not
stick, allowing knife to remain
in path of drawslide.

h. Loose knot and loops
slightly shorter
than normal.

e A e e
e A A .

Loops release i om knotter too
soon, improper knotter re-
lease adjustment.

Stripper too short.

Readjust knotter release.

Replace stripper.

i.  Short loops and
tight knot.

Improper balance between twine
running tension and string-
holder button pressure.

Check stringholder button pres-
Readjust twine running
tensiomn.

sure.

j.  Cut loop ends.

Stripper points shearing against
side of knotter jaws when
stripping.

Readjust stripper shear-action,
bend top front end of stripper
down tapping with a light
hammer,

v

3/6% FRINTED IN U,5.A, @1969, B.H.B.

23



TROUBLE POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE
ACTION

k. Very short loops

point and knotter.

weals,

Knot slipping by stripper.
and long ends. proper gap between stripper

Knotter flat springs broken or

Realign stripper point and
knotter,

Replace knotter flat springs.

1. Twine {or tape})
catches in stripper.

Stripper spring broken or weak,

Replace stripper spring.

m. Twine (or tape)
pulls out of string- threaded.
holder button.

Twine (or tape) improperly

Check stringholder button
threading and rethread if
necessary.

Section VI / CORRECTIVE MAINTENANCE

This section of the manual containg instructions for
adjusting, aligning, and the replacement of parts
most likely to wear over an extended period of time.
Should the replacement of a part be required that is
not covered by instruction, it is strongly recom-
mended that maintenance personnel carefully study
the exploded views in the parts list section of this
manual, then disassemble the tying machine only to
the extent necessary to replace the part,

TYING MACHINE ADJUSTMENTS

TWINE OR TAPE RUNNING TENSION. Test twine
by puiling a bit of twine I[rom eund of twine arm.
Tension should be neither too tight nor too loose.
The adjustment for twine running tension is the ten-
sion spring (figure 32) held in place by two knurled
brass nuts at the back of the tying machine. To ad-
just, proceed as follows:

1. If temsiom is too tight, loosen tension spring
by turning brass nuts approximately one-half turn
at a time until proper tension is set.

2. If tension is too loose, tighten tension spring
in same manner as above,

24

Figure 32. Twine or Tape Running Tension Adjustment



STRINGHOLDER BUTTON PRESSURE. The adjust-
ment for the stringholder button pressure is the
button adjusting nuts (figure 33) and button spring.
To adjust, proceed as follows:

1. If pressure is excessive, a finished knot will
have a long tail, Loosen button adjusting nuts about
1/4 turn at a time using two thin 3/8 inch open-end
ocifset wrenches,

2. If pressure is too light, twine in button will
tend to pull out. Tighten button adjusting nuts in
same manner as described in step 1, above.

KNOTTER RELEASE, The adjustment for the knot-
ter release (tightness of knotter jaws)is the knotter
release post (figure 34, jam nut, and screw). To
adjust, proceed as follows:

1. Hold screw in place using a screwdriver and
loosen jam nut in counter-clockwise direction using
a box-end wrench,

2. Slightly loosen screw in counter-clockwise
direction.

3. Position a test package in tying machine and
manually rotate twine arm (by hand with electric
power off) ‘through a tying cycle until a knot is
formed,

4, Turn screw in clockwise direction until
knotter jaws release knot, then turn screw an addi-
tional 1/4 turn clockwise.

5, Holding screw in this pesition, fully tighten
jam nut in clockwise direction,

6, Complete tying cycle and remove test pack-
age from tying machine.

V-BELT TENSION. Test V-belt (figure 35) tension
by depressing either side of V-belt at approximate
center and measuring amount of deflection. Maxi-
mum deflection should be 1/8 inch. To adjust V-belt
for proper tension, remove the gear box cover and
left side panel on tying machine. Loosen four mo-
tor mounting screws, and proceed as follows:

1. If V-belt deflection is less than 1/8 inch (too
tight), raise electric motor assembly, fully tighten
four motor mounting screws, and replace left side
panel and gear box cover.

2. If V-belt deflection is more than 1/8 inch
(too loose), lower electric motor assembly, fully
tighten four motor screws, and replace left side
panel and gear box cover,

3/69 PRINTED IN U,5.A. ©1949, B.H.B.

BUTTON BUTTON
RELEASE ADJUSTING
LEVER NUTS

BUTTON S5PRING

KEEP HOLE FREE
OF LINT AND OQIL

BUTTON
\

KINIFE

(DO NOT FILE
CASTING FACE

BEHIND STRING- @ . \ LEVER
HOLDER BUTTON) v S %\
THIS FACE WAS \

ACCURATELY

SHAPED FOR KNIFE KNIFE

BEST RESULTS) TRAP TRAP SPRING

Figure 33. Stringholder Button Pressure Adjustment

SCREW

RAISE ELECTRIC
MOTOR
ASSEMBLY

TO DECREASE
TENSION

LOWER ELECTRIC MOTOR ASSEMBLY
TO INCREASE TENSION

4

-

Figure 35, V-Belt Tension Adjustment

25



CHAIN TENSION. Test chain (figure 36) tension by
depressing chain at approxin:xate center on side op-
posite idler and measure amount of deflection.
Maximum deflection should be 1/16 inch. To adjust
chain for proper tension, proceed as follows:

1. Remove rear cover and gear box cover, and
set to one side.

2. Loosen idler mounting screw.

3, Rotate twine arm in clockwise direction as
viewed from front of tying machine, then back oif
twine arm until chain deflection is 1/16 inch,

4, BSlide idler to left (as viewed from rear of
tying machine) until taut and fully tighten idler
mounting screw. ’

5. Replace gear box cover and rear cover.

STRIPPER SHEARING ACTION. Bend stripper (fig-
ure 37) slightly by tapping down or prying up, as
required, on front end of stripper using a light ham-
mer or screwdriver, Notched face in stripper
should be in line with step in lower jaw of lkmotter
as knotter draws back along side of sitripper.

MICRO SWITCH MOTOR TIMING CAM MODELS
14108, 14208, 14408, 14114, 14214, 14414, 14220,
AND 14420, To adjust the micro switch motor tim-
ing cam, proceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power to tying machine,

2. Remove rear cover and gear box cover from
tying rnachine. ‘

3. Manually rotate pulley in clockwise direction
until tying machine has completed its tying cycle
and tip of drawslide is aligned with outer edge of

stringholder button {figure 38).

4, Loosen screw (figure 39) and position center
of cam on micro switch roller. Tighten screw.

5. Replace gear box cover and rear cover.

MICRQ SWITCH MOTOR TIMING CAMS MODELS
14308 AND 14508, To adjust the miero switch mo-
" tor timing cams, proceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power to tying machine.

2. Remove rear cover and gear box cover from
tying rnachine,

26

CHAIN SLIDE
IDLER TO
DECREASE
TENSION
SLIDE WASHERS
IDLER TO @4
INCREASE [ @& @ .. MOUNTING
Tension @ Q) SCREW
i
IDLER
]
| -
1
1"‘4\
11/16 IN,
I MAXIMUM
DEFLECTION

Figure 36. Chain.Tension Adjustment

3, Manually rotate pulley in clockwise direction
until tying machine has completed its tying cycle
and tip of drawslide is aligned with outer edge of
stringholder button (figure 38).

4. Loosen screw (figure 41) and position center
of cam on micro switch roller. Tighten screw.

5. Manually rotate pulley in clockwise direction
until inside edge of twine arm is approximately 6
inches past centar of main shaft (figure 40).

6. Slightly loosen screw (figure 41) taking care
not to upset position of first cam setting, Position
center of second cam on micro switch roller.
Tighten screw.

7. Replace gear box cover and rear cover,

TYING MACHINE ALIGNMENTS

STRIPPER POINT AND KNOTTER ALIGNMENT.
Tap left side of stripper (figure 42) using a hammer
if stripper is not snug against side of knotter as
knotter moves back along side of stripper. A flat
punch may be held against right side of stripper and
tapped with a hamme? to gain more force from tap
of hammer, =if stripper is riding on (or too tight
against) side of knotter.



—-—

e

-,..K,,./j

Figure 40, Aligning Twine Arm with Main Shaft

$UTER EDGE
BTR ING HOLDER
TTON

. . . L, \ Figure 41. Micro Switch Roller and Motor Timing Cams
Figure 38, Aligning Drowslide with Stringholder Button Alignments for Models 14308 and 14508

ok e

Figure 3%, Micro Switch Roller and Motor Timing Cam
Alignment for Models 14108, 14208, 14408, 14114, Figure 42, Stripper Point and Knotter Alignment
14220, and 14420

3/69 PRINTED IN U.5.A, © 1969, B.H.B. 927



KNOTTER TIMING, Knotter is timed correctly
when the two taper pins (figure 43) in the miter
gears are parallel to each other, with knotter roller
at bottom of cam, and knotter jaws are pointing
straight ahead. Observe position of teeth on star
wheel and shaft assembly. ©Star wheel contains
seven uniform teeth and one slightly beveled. When
timed properly, beveled tooth will be slightly to
right of center line at 5 o-clock as shown in figure
43, If beveled tooth is not in correct position, re-
move taper pin and miter gear, located at end of
star wheel and shaft assembly, and time correctly.
It is possible to get kmotter back in fime without re-
moving lmotter head assembly from tying machine.
Insert a screw driver between knotter lever and stop
stud and pry knotter lever open so that the lmotter
may be turned back into position. If knotter holds
loops of knot and fails to release after tying cycle,
readjust knotter release in accordance with imstruc-
tions in this section of the manual.

DEFECTIVE PARTS REPLACEMENT

KNIFE. To replace a defective knife in the string-
holder assembly, proceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power to tying machine.
2. Depress and hold knife trap (7, figure 49).

3, Remove screw (5) and defective knife (6) from
lmife trap (7).

4. Paosition new knife {6) in knife trap (7) and
secure with screw (5).

5. Release kmife trap (7).

KNOTTER BODY ASSEMBLY. To replace a defec-
tive knotter body assembly in the knotter head as-
sembly, proceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power to tying machine.
2. Remove front panel and right side panel.

3. Remove screws (1l and 2, figure 44) and
stringholder assembly from tying machine.

4, Ioosen setscrew (3, figure 44) and screw (4,
figure 44) securing knotter pivot assembly (5, figure
44) to mounting block. Slip knotter pivot assembly
from mounting block and remove knotter head as-
sembly (1, figure 43) from tying machine. :

28

KMNOTTER

BODY
KNOTTER

KNOTTER

TAPER
PIN

MITER
GEAR

TAPER PIN

AND SHAFT
ASSEMBLY

KNOTTER LOCK
PLUNGER

Figure 43. Knotter Timing

(Back view of block &)

g
* Figure 44, Housing Assembly




5. Remove taper pin (2, figure 43) securing
knotter body assembly {3) in knotter head assembly.

6. Position a2 new (or repaired) knotter body
assembly in the head assembly and secure with ta-
per pin (2).

NOTE

Check the condition of the two flat springs
{6, figure 43), and replace if broken or
weald.

7. Replace lknotter head assembly in tying ma-
chine and secure pivot assembly to mounting block.
Tighten setscrew (3, figure 44).

8. Replace stringholder assembly and secure
with screws (1 and 2, figure 44).

9. Replace side and {ront panels.

EKNOTTER FLAT SPRING. To replace defective
knotter head a2asembly proceed as follows:

1. Follow steps 1 through 4 for removing knot-
ter body assembly.

2. Remove screw (4, figure 43), flat washer (3),
knotter flat springs (6) from knotter head assembly.

3. Position new knotter flat springs on knotter
head assembly and replace head assembly in tying
machine. Follow steps 7, B, and 9 in knotter body
assembly copy above.

MOTOR TIMING CAM (OR CAMS). To replace a
defective motor timing cam {or cams) ia the drive
assembly, proceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power to tying machine.
2. Remove back cover from tying machine,

3. Remove screw (53, figure 45), washer (15},
and cam {52) from main shaft (41).

4, Position cam (52} on main shaift (41) and se-
cure with washer (15) and screw {53)}.

5. Adjust cam {or cams) in accordance with ap-
propriate "Micro-Switch Motor Timing GCam(s})"
paragraph in this manual.

3/6% PRINTED IN U.5.A, ©1947, B.H.B.

6. Replace back cover on tying rmachine.

SWITCH HEATER, To replace a defective switch
heater in the power switch, proceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power from tying machine,

2., Remove screws, nameplate, switch box cov-
er (64, figure 44), and pasket from switch box as-
sembly (65),

3. Pull switch heater (67) out of power switch
(66).

4, Slide new
switch {66),

switch heater (67) into power

5. [Position gasket, switch box cover (64), and
nameplate over power switch {64) and secure with
SCTEewS.

POWER SWITCH. To replace a defective power
switch in the electrical system installation, proceed
as follows:

1. Disconnect power from tying machine.

2. Remove screws, nameplate, switch box cov-
er (64, figure 44), and pasket from switch box as-
sembly (65).

3. Remove screws securing power switch (66)
to switch box assembly {65).

4. ILoosen screws connecting electric power
cord assembly {63) and electric power cord as-
sembly (73) wire leads to power switch (66),

5. Connect electric power cord assembly (63)
and electric power cord (73) wire leads to new power
switch {66) in accordance with wiring instructions in
this manual.

6. Secure power switch (66) to switch bhox as-
sembly with screws.

7. DPosition gasket, switch box cover (64), and

nameplate over power switch {66) and secure with
SCrews,

RELAY ASSEMBLY. To replace a defective relay
assembly in the electrical system installation, pro-
ceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power to-tying machine.

2. Remove frqr&ft pa.nel.r

3, Refove screws and junction box cover (61,
figure 44) from junction box assembly (62).

29



4, Loosen screws connecting electric cord as-
sembly (59.), power cord assembly (58), electric
assembly cord {63) electric assembly cord (68},
electric assembly cord {70) wire leads, and terminal
block jumper leads to relay assembly {60).

5. Remove screw relay assembly (60), washer,
and nut from junction box assembly (62).

6. Secure new relay assembly (60} to junction
box assembly (62) with screw, washer, and nut.

7. Connect electric cord assembly (70), elec-
tric cord assembly {68) electric cord assembly
(63), power cord assembly (58), electric cord as-
sembly (59) wire leads, and terminal block jumper
leads to new relay assembly (60) in accordance with
wiring instructiors in this manual.

8. Position junction box cover (61) over junction
box assembly {62) and secure with screws,

9. Replace front panel.

ELECTRIC MOTCOR ASSEMBLY, To replace a de-
fective electric motor assembly in the electrical
system installation, proceed as follows:

1. Disconnect power from tying machine,

2. Remove screws {8, figure 45} and back table
assembly (9) from twine arm,

3. Remove gear box cover.

4, Manually rotate twine arm until it is out of
way of electric motor assembly (69).

5. Disconnect electric cord assembly {68} wire
leads connected to relay assembly (60).

6. Remove screws (12), washers (13 and 14),
and electric motor assembly {69) from motor mount-
ing bracket assembly (42) taking care to work V-belt
{47, figure 46) off of electric motor sheave (46).

7. Carefully lower new electric motor assembly
{69) into position on motor mounting bracket as-
sembly (42), taking care to work V-belt (47, figure
46) into electric motor sheave (46), and secure to

30

motor mounting bracket using screws (12, figure 45},
and washers (13 and 14).

8. Adjust V-belt tension in accordance with in-
structions in this manual.

9. Connect electric cord assembly (68) wire
leads to relay assembly (60},

10. Position back table assembly (9) on twine
arm and secure with screws {8).

11. Replace gear box cover.

V-BELT, To replace a defective V-belt in the drive
assembly, proceed as follows:

1, Disconnect power to tying machine.

2, Remove gear box cover and left side panel.

3. Loosen screws(l2, figure 45) securing elec-
tric motor assembly (69} to motor mounting bracket
{42).

4. Carefully raise electric motor assembly and
worl V-belt (47, figure 46) off of electric motor
sheave (46),

5. Remove screws (31} and washers (32) secur-
ing pulley shait {4B) to front plate assembly (1) and
rear plate assembly (25), and carefully pull pulley
assembly (44) and V-belt out from between front
plate and rear plate assemblies.

6. Position new -V-belt (47) on pulley assembly
(44} and guide pulley assembly through front and
rear plate assemblies.

7. Carefully align pulley assembly (44) and se-
cure pulley shaft{48) to front plate assembly (1) and
rear plate assembly (25) with washers (32) and
screws (31).

8. Raise electric motor assembly {69, {figure
45} and carefully work new V-belt {47, {figure 46)

onto electric motor sheave (46).

9. Adjust V-belt tension in accordance with in-
structions in this manual. '

10. Replace left side panel and gear box cover.



Section VIl / PARTS LIST

B

-

P
P

Figure 45. Bose Parts and Electrical System Installation

© 1969, B.H.B.

R-4/69 PRINTED IN U.S5. A,



Section VIl / PARTS LIST

Base Parts and Electrical System Installation

i E Index Part . Number index Part - Number
'Number Number Description Required l‘}lumber Number Description Required
) * Screw-Machine, ponhead 1 109023  Rear Cover ]
10-24 % T in, long . 8 12 * Screw~Cap, hex head, 1/4-
2 * Washer-Flat, No. 10 12 7 20 x 5/8 in. long AR
3 * SPGCT:' (;3/3 in, faucet 13 * Washer=Lock, split, 1/4 in.i.d. AR
washer, 8 * - :
2 4 038061  Side Panel (Models 14108, 14 W;;g;r Flat, 5/8 in. o.d. x
3 in. l.d. x 1/14 in. thk. AR
’E :iggg)' 14308, 14408, & 0 15 081064  Plug-Rear frame tube 2
, . 16 001066  Rear Frame Assembly 1
5 038065 5';*:41]’:;‘6' (Models 14214 & , 001128 Rear Frame Assy. (Model 14000
) Series) 1
[ B
| 038023  Side Panel (Models 14220 & 17 % Screw=Machine, round head,
. 14420) 2 10-24 x 1/2 in. long 2
! 5 068004 Angle Frame Assy.-Upper, 18 * Wash
sher-Lock, external tooth,
! left hand (Models 14108, : No. & 2
s 14208, 14308, 14408 & 14508) I 19 % - :
048084  Angle Frame Assy.-Upper, : W: SZETXF;;;' E:J D; 2' 2/38 /:5:4
left hand (Models 14214 & : in. thi S 2
14414) 1 120 3 Mt s
068080  AngleFrame Assy.-Upper, 3 126032 Spuc'er Micro switch 2
21 013033  Bushing=Nylon 1
left hand (Models 14220 & 22 130105  Twine Tension Assy.(Used
6 00N Al rame Asty-U ] with twine) !
ngle Frame Assy,=Upper, ‘ 130104  Twline Tension Assy,{Used
right hand (Medels 14108, ‘_ with tape) 1
:jggg)' 14308, 14408 & : ;23 * Nut-Knurled, 12-24 NC,
. brass 2
..... 068043 A”.gle Frame Assy . -Upper, 24 074001 Spring-Twine tension (Used
right hond (Models 14214 & : 130105
14414) ! 074023 Spring-T s ]
068062  Angle Frame Assy.-Upper, I:‘J‘:”.IEI:;‘O{-'OP; tension (Used 1
right hand {(Models 14220 & 100043 Catch .
14420) ] oren : ‘
7 068037 Angle Frame=Lower, right and 130100 P!are.-Twme -tenslon,. plastic !
left hand (Models 14108, 25 101006  Plate Hinge-Twine tension assy. 1
14208, 14308, 14408, and 26 * Screw-Machine, round head,
14508) 2 10-24 % 1/2 in. long AR
048077  Angle Frame-Lower, right and 27 * Washer-Lock, split, No. 10 AR
left hand (Models 14214 & 28 * Washer-Lock, external tooth,
14414) 2 No. 10 . AR
068039  Angle Frame-Lower, right and 29 * Screw-Cap, hex head, 5/16-18
left hand (Models 14220 & x 3/4 in. long AR
14420) 1 30 * Washer-Lock, split, 5/16 in. AR
8 * Screw=-Machine, truss head, 110018  Twine Container Assembly 1
1/4-20 x 3/8 in. long 2 a1 037019 Shield-Twine container 1
? 010058  Back Table Assy.({Models 32 070002 Pilot Assy.-Twine cone 1
14108, 14208, 14308, 14408, 33 077027 Pad ' 1
& 14508) 1 ~34 110010 Container-Twine 1
010059  Back Table Assy. (Models 14214 35 084008 Support-Upper, twine container 1
& 14414) 1 36 084009 Suppart-Lower, twine container 1
010060  Back Table Assy. (Madels 14220 37 135002  Caster Assy,~Equipped with side brake 4
& 14420) 1 38 135001 Socket-Caster ' 4
. 10 034028  Geor Housing Cover 1 39 006042  Leg Extension Assy.(Used on 002036) 4
- /9
e / ; * Items marked with an asterisk may be purchased from o local hardware supplier.
g Items marked "AR" indicate "As Required”. a .

) When ordering parts, please state: part number, part name, quun*tity required, mode| and serial number of
Figure 45. Bose Parts and Electrical System Installation your machine. For example: Part No. 126032, Spacer-Micro Switch {1) for Madel 14108, serial number [28.

R-4/69 PRINTED IN U,5.A. © 1949, B.H.B, ' o



Base Parts and Electrical System Installation (continued)

Index . Part Descriati Number Index  Part Descrioti Numbet
Number Number escription Required Number Number escription Require:
40 094013  Ring Trim (Used on 002036) 4 050105  Junction Box Assembly {220 volt,
4] 002027  Front Frame Assembly ] 50 cycle electrical system) 1
002036  Front Frame Assy.{Early Maode! 14000 &3 050041  Eleciric Cord Assy,~Junction box
Series) use with leg ext. (006042) ] to power switch (110 volt, &0
42 025131  Bracket Assy.-Motor mounting 1 cycle electrical system) 1
43 034032 Housing - Main Table Assembly 1 050104  Electric Cord Assy.-Junction box
44 025172  Mounting Block-Knotter pivot Assy. 1 to power switch (220 volt, 50
**008037  Tying Unit-Regular light 1 cycle elecirical system) 1
45 **017040 Knotter Head Assy. (See figure 64 050062  Cover-Switch box (Used on 050099) !
48 for parts hreakdown) 1 050065 Cover-Switch box (Used on 050108) 1
44 **030051 Stringholder Assy. (See figure 49 45 050099  Switch Box Assy.(Used on 110 volt,
for parts breakdown) | &0 cycle electrical system) 1
47 **(08032 Main Table Assy. {See figure 47 050108  Switch Box Assy.(Used on 220 velt,
for parts breakdown) 1 50 cycle electrical system) I
&b 050066  Switch-Toggle, power (Used on
48 085119  Brocket=Front 1 110 volt, 60 cycle electrical
49 * Screw-Machine, truss head, 1/4-20 system) ]
x 1/2in. long 2 050130  Switch-Toggle, power (Used on
50 127028 Standerd ] ! 220 volt, 50 cycle electrical
51 007032  Front Table Assy.-5plit type i system) 1
007053  Front Table Assy-Newspaper type ! &7 050051  Heater~Toggle switch (Used on
007055  Front Table Assy-Laundry type 1 050066) 1
52 * Washer-Lock, external tooth, No. 8 2 050075 Heater-Toggle switch (Used on
53 * Screw-Machine, round head, 8-32 x 050130) 1
. 1/2 in. long 2 48 050040  Electric Cord Assy.-Junction box
54 Nut-Stop, 1/4-20 . 3 to electric motor (110 volt, 60
55 * Washer~Flat, 11/16 in. o.d. x 11/32 cycle electrical system) i
in. i.d. x 1/1‘_5 in. thk. 3 050103  Electric Cord Assy.—Junction box
56 * Screw-Self tapping, round head, to electric mator {220 volt, 50
10-24 x 1/2in. long 2 cycle electrical system) 1
57 038063  Front Panel Assembly ] &9 039015  Motor Assy.-Electric, 110 volis
58 050038  Power Cord Assy.-Power supply alternating current, single-phase,
source to junction box (Used on 60 cycles, 1/4 hp, 1725 rpm
110 volt, 60 cycle electrical (110 yolt, 60 cycle electrical
system) 1 system) 1
050101 Power Cord Assy.-Pawer supply 039016  Motor Assy.-Electric, 220 volts
source to junction box (Used on alternating current, single-phase,
220 volt, 50 cycle electrical 50 cycles, 1/4 hp, 1425 rpm
system) ) ! {220 volt, 50 cycle electrical
050131 Receptocle-Electrical, 4-prong system) 1
(Used on 050101) 1 | 70 050039 Electric Cord Assy.-Junction box
59 050080 Foot Pedal Switch & Cord Assy.— 1 : to micro switch 1
M itch 1
60 050060 Relay (Used on 110 volt, 60 4 ggggig ﬁ‘l";f; ;‘a o swite .
cycle electrical system) ] . _ .
050061  Relay (Used on 220 valt, 50 73 050071 EI;c;r;illr:ﬁc;;c}i..rAssy. Power switch :
cyele electrical system) "1 74 050068 Insulator Tubing 1
61 125010 Cover w/Diagram~Junction Box 75 050084  Pilot Light Assy.-Power-an indi-
{(110V-40 cycle electrical system) 1 cater (110 volt, &0 cycle elec- .
125015  Cover w/Diagram-Junction Box trical system) )
(220V-50 cycle electrical system) 1 050074  Pilet Light Assy-Powgr-on indi- 1
62 050098  Junction Box Assembly (110 volt, cator (220 volt, 50 cycle elec-
60 cycle electrical system) 1 trical system)

* |tem marked with an asterisk may be purchased from a local hardware supplier.

** Tying unit for 8-10 ply cotton twine.

When ordering parts, please state: part number, part name, quantity required, made! and serial number of

st 1 e e

Err awmrmloe Bart WNe 174099 Spacer-Micra Switch (1) Far Model 14108, serial number 128,



(-4
TTT M\ ae
=)

y

o

/

- —————

N

R-4/69 PRIMNTED i u,5.A, @&1969, B.H.B,

Figure 46, Drive Asse:nbly




Drive Assembly

dex  Part . Number Index  Part - Number
\ITmber Number Description Required Number Number Descriptian Required
062014  Drive Assy. (Model 14108, fixed 13 020106 - Gear Assy.~-Chain (Used on Models
back table) 1 14108, 14208, 14308, 14214, &
062012  Drive Assy. (Model 14108, loose 14220} 1
back table) 1 020107  Gear Assy,-Chain (Used on Madels
062001 Drive Assy. {Model 14208, loose 14408, 14508, 14414, & 14420) 1
back table) 1 14 * Screw~Cap, hex head, 1/4-20 x
062015 Drive Assy, (Model 14208, fixed /2 in. long 1
back table} 1 15 * Washer-Lock, split, 1/4 in. 14
062013  Drive Assy. {(Model 14308, loose 16 * Washer-Flat, 7/8 in, o.d. x $/32
back table} 1 : in. f.d. x 1/16 in. thk. 1
062016  Drive Assy. (Model 14308, fixed 17 Q20141 Sprocket-18 teeth 1
back table} i 18 083086 Key 1
062002  Drive Assy. (Model 14408, loose 19 034027  Hub-Brake {Use 2 each screw-set,
back table) 1 socket head, cup point, 2-1/4-20
062017  Drive Assy. (Model 14408, fixed _ NC x 3/8 in. long) 1
back table} 1 20 020097  Sprockef, 15 teeth (Used on Models .
062022  Drive Assy. (Model 14508, loose 14108, 14208, 14308, 14214, & ‘
back table) 1 14220) 1
062023  Drive Assy, (Mode! 14508, fixed ' 020091  Sprocket-12 teeth (Models 14408,
fack table) ! 14508, 14414, & 14420) 1
062026  Drive Assy. (Model 14114) 1 21 135003  Chain-Roller, 23-1/2 links with
062018  Drive Assy. (Model 14214) 1 ' connecting link, No. 40, 1/2 in.
062019  Drive Assy. (Model 14414) ] long 1
062027  Drive Assy. (Model 14120) 1 122 * Screw-Set, socket head, cup point,
062020  Drive Assy. (Model 14220) 1 : 1/4-20 NC x 3/8 in. long 1
062021  Drive Assy. (Model 14420) 1 23 0120992  Shaft (Models 14108, 14208, 14308,
1 130109  Front Plate Assembly 1 G 14214, 8 14220) !
074005  Broke Amm Assy. (Models 14108, { 012101 Sh;F{ ﬁgg;ie“" 14408, 14508, 14414, .
14208, 14308, 14214, & 14220) 1| |, ¥ Pin-Greove, type 4, 3/16 in. dia.
014007 Brake Arm Assy. (Models 14408, ! % 3/8 in. long 1
) . 1008, i & 1454/2]0(,))_18 | [ 125 130108  Reor Plate Assembly 1
'p=apeed, Ha /26 070039  Guide-Twine 1
3 * Screw-Cap, hex head, 5/16-18 }27 ® Washer-Lock, split, No. 10 1
x 7/8 in. long ] 128 * Screw-Machine, round head, 10-24
4 014006 Brake Shoe Assembly 1 g x1/2 in. long 1
5 126030 Spocer-Broke shoe support 1 12‘? ¥ Screw-C_up, hex head, 1/4-20 NC
& * Washer-Flat, 1/2 in. o.d. x ; x 3/41in. long . ?
13/64 in. i.d. x 3/64 in. thk. 1 | % *  Washer-Flat, 5/8 in. o.d. x 9/32
: i in. i in, thk 9
7 100053 Bumper-Rubber | i _in. i.d. x 1/16 In. e,
(31 * Screw-Shoulder, 3/B in. dia. x 1/2
8 * Screw-Machine, round head, slot- E in.. long 7
ted, 8/32 x 3/4 in. long ! ‘32 * Washer-Laock, splif, 3/8 in. 5
7 03205 Lever-Brake T 1133 013031 Bearing-Ball, quill shaft 1
10 011012 Pivot Assy.~Brake (Used on ‘34 100045  Clip-Bearing retainer 4
014005) 1 i35 013030  Bearing, Ball, main shaft 2
011013 Pivot Assy.-Brake (Used on 136 020108 Main Gear {Models 14108 & 14114) 1
_ 014007) 1 i 020095  Main Gear (Models 14208, 14308,
11 025143 Bracket-Roller adjustment 1 i 14408, 14508, 14214, 14414, 14220,
12 124013 Shaft-Chain gear 1 i 14420) 1

* tems marked with an asterisk may be pu{-chased from a local hardware supplier.

- 4
When ordering paris, please state: part number, part name, quantity required, model and serial number of
your machine. Far example: Part No. 014005, Brake Arm Assy.(1) for Madel 14108 serial number 128,

32




s

Drive Assembly (continued)

index
Nurnber Number

Part

Number

Description

Required

Index Part
Number Number

Description

Num
Requ

37

38

39

4]

007039

009040
007067

*

012074

012078
012075
012079
012076
012080
126015
100055

019038
*

019004
040005

126018
126016
125044

009049

Screw-5et, square head, cup point,
5/16-18 NC x 1/2 in. long

Screw-Set, square head, cup point,
5/16-18 NC x 5/8 in. long

Com-~Brake (Models 14108, 14208,
14408, 14214, 14414, 14220, &
14420)

Com-Broke {Model 14308)

Cam~Brake (Mode! 14508)

Key-Main geaor and brake cam 1/4
in. x 1/4in. x 2-1/2 in, lang

Shaft-Main (Models 14108, 14208,
& 14308)

Shaft-Main (Madels 14408 & 14508)

Shaft-Main {(Models 14214 & 14114)

Shaft-Main {(Model 14414)

Shaft-Main (Model 14220)

Shoft-Main (Made! 14420)

Spacer-Pulley

Washer-Thrust, 3/4 in. o.d. x 1/2
in, i.d. x 1/16 in. thk,

Pulley Assembly-V-belt

Screw-5et, sockef head, cup point,
5/16=-18 NC x 7/16 in. long

Sheave-Electric motor

V-Belt-Drive (4 L Section, 34 inch

outside circumference

Shaft-Pulley

Spacer-Pulley

Spacer-Gear box

Twine Arm & Drawback Lever Assy.
{See Figure 46 for parts breakdown)

Cam-Motor timing (Models 14108,
14208, 14408, 14214, 14414,
14220, & 14420)

009049
53 ®
54 020100
55 *

56  **009015

57 083057
58 *
59 009025
60 *
61 *
61-A *
62 *
63 009079
63-A 009034
63-B 009080
64 009064
65 126048
66 *
&7 *

Cam-Motor timing (Models 14308 &

14508)

Serew-Cap, hex head, 1/4-20 NC

x1/2in. long

Rack Assy.-Knotter cam and pins

Screw~Machine, flat head, 12-24

NC x 3/4 in. long

Riser-Com, long

Key-Cam assy., 1/4 in. x 1/4 in,

x 3-3/8 in. long
Screw-Socket head, cap 1/4
20NC x 5/8" long

Switch-Cam

Pin-Groove, type 2, 1/8 in. dia.

x1/2 in. long

Screw-Set, square-head, cup paint,

5/16-18NC x 1-1/4 in, long

Screw-5et, square head, cup point,

5/16-1BNC % 1-1/2 long
" Screw-Machine, flat head, 10-24
NC x 1 in. long

Com Prawslide-Top (Models 14108,

14208, 14308, 14408, 14508,
14114, 14214, 14414, 14120,

14220, 14420)

Com Drawslide-Bottom (Maodels
14108, 14114, 14120}

Com Drawslide-Bottom (Models
14208, 14308, 14408, 14508,
14214, 14414, 14220, 14420}

Cam Wheel

Spacer-Cam drawslide

Pin-Groove, Type-2, 3/14 in. dia. x

78 in. long

Screw-Machine, flat head, 10-24

NC x 5/8 in, lang

o 4
When ordering parts, please state: part number, part name, quantity required, model and serial number of
your machine, For example: Part No. 014005, Broke Arm Assy. (1) for Model 14108 serial number 128.

* Items marked with an asterisk may be purchased from a local hardware supplier.

** For 8-10 ply cotton twine,

+



12,1348 14

12,132814

Figure 47. Twine Arm and Drqucck Lever Assemblies

R-4/6% PRINTED IN U,5,A. @ 1967, B.H.B.




Twine Arm and Drawback Lever Assemblies

Index  Part - Numbar Index  Part - Number
lumber Number Description Required Number Number Description Required
1 041007  Twine Arm & Drawback Lever 7 100051 Retaining Ring 2
Assy . -(Used on loose back table B 100038 Washer-Thrust, 1-1/2 o.d. x
Models 14108, 14208, 14308, 3/4i.d. x0.062 in. thk. 2
14408, & 14508) 1 9 013037 Washer-Thrust, Torrington part
041014 Twine Arm & Drawback Lever number TRA-1220 2
Assy . ~(Used on late fixed back 10 Nut-Hex, 5/16-24 UNF 1
table back geared Models 14108, 1 Washer-lock, split, 5/16 in. 1
14208, 14308, 14408 & 14508) 1 12 Screw-Pan head, 10-32 NF x
041001  Twine Arm & Drawback Lever 3/8 in, long 1
Assy ,-{Used onearly fixedback table 134 * Washer-Lock, external teoth, No.
back geared Models 14108, 14208, 10, Shakeproof part number
14308, 14408, & 14508) i 1110-00 {see & below) 1
041002  Twine Arm & Drowback Lever 14 * Washer-Flat, SAE No. 10, 1/2
Assy .-(Used on fixed back table o.d. x 7/32 i.d. x 3/64 in. thk. 1
back geared Models 14214 & 14414} 1 15 033049 Tip, Twine guide ]
041003 T‘Li”e AETJ & dD""';’_b“Z“bLE‘]’E; X 16 035028 Twine Am Assy. - {Used on041007) 1
ssy .—{Used on fixed back table
back geared Models 14220 & 14420) | 17 132048 Guard (Used-on 041002 & 041003} 1
2 100040 Screw-Pivot, drawhack lever 1 18 * SZFZEWN-;“G?;E?’ rcl'und l(‘ﬁ:dé 10-
3 034047 Hub & Bearing Assy.-{Used on x In. ‘ong \\sed on
twine arm and erwbuck lever ) 041001, 041002, 041003, &
assy 041007) 1 | 041014) _ !
4 074018 Spring-Drawback lever 1 159 034044 Geor Plate & Bearing Assy.-
5 * Pin-Groove, type 7, 3/16 in. ‘ (Used on 041002 & 041003) 1
dig. x 1-1/4 in. long 1 20 034045 Hub & Bearing Assy.—(Used on
6 034048 Hub & Bearing Assy.-(Used an : 041002 &-041003) 1
twine arm and drawback lever 2] 034108 Gear Plate & Bearing Assy . ~(Used
assy 041007) 1 : on 041001) 2

i

1
* Items morked with an asterisk may be purchased from a local hardware supplier.

A Items marked with a triangle use @ quantity of 1 each for twiné arm and drawback lever assembly 041007 and a quantity
of 2 each for twine arm and drawback lever assemblies 041 001;, 041002, 041003, and 041014,

|

When ordering parts, please state: part number, part nome, quantity required, model and serial number of
your machine. For example: Part No. 074018, Spring-Drawback lever (1) for all madels, serial number 128,

33




Figure 48, Main Toble Assembly (Regular Light Stripper)

.5, 4, @1947, BOH.B,

R-4/6% PRIMTED ity



Main Table Assembly (Regular Light Stripper)

ex Part Number Index Part Number

ber Number Description Required Number Number Description Required
**008032 Main Toble Assy.-Regular [ight 1 15 045007 Drawslide Assy.-Regular 1
stripper 16 * Screw-Fillister head, 1/4-20 NC
083071 Pin-5Stripper pivot 1 xlin. long 2
052021 Stripper-Light 1 17 * Washer-Lock, split, 1/4 in. 2
074004 Spring-Stripper i 18 070049 Drawslide Cap Assembly 2
* Screw-Set, socket head, cup 19 074014 Spring-Drawslide 1
point, 8-32 x 1/4 in. long 1 20 032075 Drawslide Lever Assembly 1
* Nut-Hex, 1/4-20 NC 2 2] * Screw~Flat head, 1/4-20 NC
(32035 Tip-Up Assembly 1 x 1/2in. long B
083073 Guide-Riser pin 1 22 100019 Washer 1
* Screw-Round head, 10-24 NC x 3 23 * Washer-Flat, 1/2 0.d. x 7/32
3/8 in. long ) 1 i.d. x 3764 in, thk. 1
081056 Stud-Knotter release 1 24 032003 Riser Lever 1
081017 Stud-Knotter head stop 1 25 * Screw-5et, square head, half dog
* Nut-Jom, hex, 1/4-28NF i point, 1/4-20 NC x 1 in.long 1
* Screw~Fillister head, 1/4-2BNF 26 * Screw-5¢et, square head, cup
x 1/2in. long 1 point, 1/4-20 NC x 1 in. long 1
083040 Pin-Riser 1 7 008009 Main Toble Subassembly 1

* ltems marked with an asterisk may be purchased from a local hardware supplier.

** For 8-10 ply cotten twine,

o
When ordering parts, please state: part number, part name, quantity required, mbdel and serial number
of your machine. For example: Part No. 032003, Riser Lever (1) , for Madel 14108, serial number 128.

34




Figure 4?. Knotter Head Assembly

1957, 8.H.B,

=,
=

F-d/ &7 PRITNTED (M J. 5.4,



Knotter Head Assembly

X Part Description Number Index Part Description Number
ser Number Required Number Number Required
**017040  Knotter Head Assembly 1 10 082003 Plunger-Knotter lock 1

* Screw-5et, socket head, cup 11 074006 Spring-Knotter lock 1
point, 10-32 NF x 5/16 in. 12 * Screw-Round head, 10-24 NC x

tong 1 T in. long 1

* Nut-Hex, 10-24 NC 1 13 * Washer-Flat, Na, 10 1

***017061 Bady Assy.-Knotter 1 14 074013 Spring-Flat, knotter 2

083072 Pin-Knotter jaw 1 15 017035 Knotter Head Subassembly i

017050 Knotter-Jaw Assembly, light 1 16 100017 Oil Cup 1

100009 Screw-Shoulder, knotter lever 1 17 * Pin-Taper, No, 0 x 3/4 in. fong 2

032042 Lever—Knotter i 18 020018 Gear-Miter knotter 2

020170 Star Whee| & Shaft Assembly 1 19 011004 Pivot Assy.-Knotter head 1

¥ trem marked with an asterisk may be purchased from a local hardware supplier.

** Far 8-10 ply cotton twine.

**% Assembly includes 1 pin (index number 17) and 1 gear (index number 18).

4

When ordering parts, please state: part number, part nqme;, quantity required, model and serial number
of your machine. For example: Part No. 100017, Oil Cup {1) for Model 14108, serial number 128,

35




Figure 50, Stringholder Assembly

R-4/69 PRIMTED I U.5.4, ©1969, B.H.B,



Stringholder Assembly

dex Part
mber Number

Number
Required

Description

l}ldex

Number

Description Required

No Number Stringholder Assembly

? 100011
} 100012
} 032041
032092
032040
5 *
5 021002
4 030012
} 081024

Screw~Fillister head, 5/16-18
NC x 1-1/4 in. long
Screw~Knife trap
Screw-Knife trap pivot
Knife Trap & Lever Assy ~Short
Knife Trap & Lever Assy,~Med-
jum (service only)
Knife Trap & Lever Assy.-Long
{service only)
Screw-Binder head, 8-32 NF
x 1/4 in. long
‘Knife
Knife Trap-Regular
Rivet-Knife trap

1

— et nd mmd

Part
Number Number
9 032087
032090
032093
10 030071
M 030014
12 032007
13 100010
14 *
15 030111
6
17 *
18 074008
17 074011

Knife Trap Lever Assy,-Short {used
on 032041 assy.) 1

Knife Trap Lever Assy.~long,
(use on 032040 assy.)

Knife Trap Lever Assy.-Med-
jum (Used on 032092 assy.)

Stringholder Assy,-Light

Button-5tringhelder

Lever-Bution release

Screw-Button release

MNut, Hex, 12-24 NC

Stringholder Subassembly

Nut~Hex, 10-32 NF

Washer-Flat, No. 10, 5/8 o.d.
x 7/32 i.d. x 1/16 in. thk.

Spring-Light

Spring-Knife trop

R o DO et it ol —
¢

* [tems marked with an asterisk may be purchased from a local hardware supplier.

o

When ordering parts, please state: part number, part nome, quantity required, model and serial number
of your machine, For example: Part Na. 074025, Spring-Light (1}, Model 14108, serial number 128.

36




e

GEAR BOX PLATE

EARLY MODELS

LATE MODELS

H-4/&9 PRIMTED N U,5.A. ©1949, B H.B.

Figure 51. Twine Arm Guuu;d




Twine Arm Guard

Index  Part - Number ‘Index  Part - Number
lumber Number Description Req[:ired Number Number Description Required
1320638 Twine Arm Guard (Models 14108, 15 * Washer-Lock, No. 8 (Used on

14208, 14308, 14408, & 14508) 1 132043) 3
132064 Twine Arm Guard (Models 14114, * Washer-Lock, No. 8 (Used on
14214, & 14414) S 132064) 4
132065  Twine Arm Guard (Madels 14220 ® Washer-Lock, No. 8 {Used on
& 14420) 1 132065) 5
i 130148 Bezel-Right front or left rear 16 * Screw-Pan head, slotted, 8-32
(Used on 132063) : 2 x 3/8 in. long (Used on 132063) 3
130094 Bezel-Right front {Used on 132064 * Screw-Pan head, slotted, 8-32 x
& 132045) i 3/8 in. long (Used on 132064) 4
2 130097 Bezel-Left rear {Used on 132064 * Screw—Pan head, slotted, 8232 x
& 132065) : 1 3/B in. long (Used on 132065) 5
3 130167 Bezel-Left front or right rear 17 * Clip-Speed, twin type 2
(Used on 132063) 2 18 * Screw~-Pan head, slotted, 10-24 x
4 130154 Bezel-Left front (Used on 132064 3/8 in, long 4
& 132065) 1 9 130071 Piate-Maunting (Used on 132063} 2
5 1300%6 Bezel-Right rear {Used on 132064 20 126024 Spacer-Shield {Used on 132063) 10
& 132065) i 126024 Spacer-5Shield {Used on 132044) 14
& 132058 Center Section (Used on 132063) 2 126024 Spacer-Shield {Used on 132045) 14
132059 Center Section (Used on 132064) 2 21 * Washer-Lock, No. 10 (used on
132147 Center Section (Used on 132065) 2 132063) 10
7 137022 Shield 2 * Washer-Lock, No., 10 (Used on
B8 084022 Support-Twine arm guard {Used 132064) 14
on 132064 & 132065) 1 * Washer-Lock, No. 10 (Used on
9 * Screw-Machine, round head, 132065} 16
10-24 x 5/8 in. long (Used an 22 * Screw-Machine, round head, 10-
132064 & 132065) 2 24 x 3/4 in. long (Used on
0 * Clip-Speed, flat type, 10-24 early 132063) 10
(Used on 132044 & 132065) 2 ® Serew~-Machine, round head, 10-
1 * Screw-Machine, round head, 24 x 3/4 in. long (Used on early
1024 x 3/4 in. long (Used on 132064) 14
132064 & 132045) 1 * Screw-Machine, round head, 10-
2 * Washer~Flat, No. 10, 0.063 in. 24 x 3/4 in. long (Used on early
thi. (Uséd on 132064 & 132065) 1 1320645) 16
3 * Washer-Lock, int, ext. tooth, 23 * Nut-Hex, 10-24 (Used on late
MNo. 10 (Used on 132064 & 132063) ‘ 10
132065) 1 * Nut-Hex, 10-24 (Used on late
4 Nut-Hex, 8-32 (Used on 132063) 3 132064) i4
Nut-Hex, B-32 {Used on 132044) 4 * MNut-Hex, 10-24 (Used on late
Nut-Hex, 8-32 (Used on 132065) 5 132065) 14
* Items marked with an asterisk moy be purchased from a lecal hardware supplier.
a Used on early models
NOTE: Half shields are sold in left and right hand assemblies as follows:

132186 Assembly, Left Hond Guard Half {Part of 132148
132187 Assembly, Right Hand Guard Half (Part of 132148
132188 Assembly, Left Hond Guard Half (Part of 132064
132187 Assembly, Right Hand Guard HalF (Part of 132064
132190 Assembly, Left Hond Guard Half (Part of 1320645
132191 Assembly, Right Hand Guard Holf (Part of 132065

}14108, 14208,14308, 14408 & 14508

} 14114, 14214, 14414
} 14220 and 14420

o

When ordering parts, pleose state: part number, part nbme, quontity required, model and serial number
of your machine. For exemple: Part No. 137022, Shield (2) for Model 14108, serial number 128.

37




:
(

i
i

Twine Arm Brake and Hinged Motor Asssemblies

Index Part Numbar | Index Part Number
Number Numbar Deacription Required | Number Number Descrigtion Required
1 014018 Twine Arm Brake Awy, 1 9 039015, Electric Motor Assy, - 115 volts
2 " Washer=Flat, 1/4 in, 1.d, 2 AC, 1ingle phase, 40 cycles,
3 * Scraw=Cop, hex head, 1/4 H.P., 1725 rpm ]
1/4-20NC x 5/8 In. long & 039018 Electric Motor Assy, - 230 volts
4 * Nut=Hex, Self-Lecking, Elestle AC, single phase, 50 cycles,
Stop, No. 10-32NF 2 1/4 H.P., 1425 rpm 1
5 * Washer-Lock, ext, tooth, 10 Nut=Hex, 1/4=20 NC 4
MNe, 10 1.d. 2 11 ¥ Washar-Lock, ext. & int. tooth,
6 014014 Brake Shos 1 /4 1n, 1.d, 4
7 * Washer=Flaf, Ne. 101.d. 2 12 101001 Hinge -1
8 * Secrew=Machine, round head, :
No, 10«32NF x 1=1/4 In, long 2
* |tems marked with an asterisk may be purchased from a local hardware supplier. .
FAONT GEAR BOX PLATE
TWINE ARM & DRAWBACK
LEVER ASSEMALY
] UPPER STEFFEMER
/PLATE
Figute 57, Twine Arm 8roke and Hinged Motar Assemblies
When ordering parts, please state: part number, part nome, quantity required, mode! and serial number of your
machine. For example: Part No. 014018, Twine Arm Brake Assy,.(1) for Model 14108, serial number 128.
A1l machines manufactured starting with Serial #60,000 are equipped per attached sketch. 38

1/78 FRINTED IN U.5.A, @ 1971, B.H.8.Ca.



unn Series 1

A Proven-In-Use Design...

Prior to the release of the 14000 Series Bunn Package Tying
Machine for sale, the new design was extensively "people-
tested." The testing was made under actual working condi~-
tions on location.

Frem these "in-use" evaluafion installotions have come a
number of mechanical improvements which hove been incor-
porated in your machine such as: new foot switch, new fwine
holder, new easy access back, o vinyl-covered steel hood for
added sofety and many other improvements.

BUNN TWINE ...
Keeps Production Running Smoother

Tying maochine twine must withstand the high speeds and fost
action of the machine. Because twine can make the differ-
ence between fast, continvous tying ond time-consuming
interruptions, it must be of dependable, top quality.

The right twine.can improve production up to 50% because it
runs through the machine smoothly. Bunn Twine is of uniform
size and strength . . . it is free of knots and irregularities
that snag and break , , , it is super-strong and froy-resisiant,
with minimum linting.

Bunn Twine pays big dividends, Write today for free sample
folder showing actual twine samples and specifications. Gen-
uine Bunn Twine is ovailable in a wide range of plies, cone
sizes and colors.

Worldwide

Thousands of overseas Bunn customers—governments, post of-
fices and business firms——are enthusiastic users of Bunn Tying
Machines,

Bunn Service spans the entire Free World and today, qualified
Bunn Representatives serve overseas custamers throughout
Western Europe, Africa, Asia, Australia ond South and Cen-
tral America.

This Worldwide network of Bunn Sales and Service Represent-
atives is coordinated through the offices of B. H. Bunn Inter-
national, Ltd., 12550 S. Lombard Lane, Alsip, [llinois,
60658 U.S.A,

B. H. BUNN COMPANY
12550 South Lombard Lane, Alsip lllincis 60658

Telephone: 312/388-7600

B. H. BUNN INTERNATIONAL LTD. =

12550 South Lombard Lane, Alsip llinois 60658
CABLE: "BUNNTYCO"



